No. 5354

CAMEROUN

Declaration of acceptance of the obligations contained in the Charter of the United Nations. Yaoundé, 13 January 1960

Official text : French.

Registered ex officio on 20 September 1960.

CAMEROUN

Déclaration d'acceptation des obligations contenues dans la Charte des Nations Unies. Yaoundé, 13 janvier 1960

Texte officiel français.

Enregistrée d'office le 20 septembre 1960.

Nations Unies — Recueil des Traités

[TRANSLATION --- TRADUCTION]

No. 5354. CAMEROUN : DECLARATION ¹ OF ACCEPTANCE OF THE OBLIGATIONS CONTAINED IN THE CHARTER OF THE UNITED NATIONS. YAOUNDÉ, 13 JANUARY 1960

PEACE - WORK - FATHERLAND

STATE OF CAMEROUN

The Prime Minister Head of the Cameroun Government

Yaoundé, 13 January 1960

Sir,

1960

Inasmuch as the United Nations General Assembly had decided on 13 March 1959, on the proposal of the French Government, to terminate as from 1 January 1960 the trusteeship status of the State of the Cameroons, the latter became completely independent on that date.

Desiring to assume in full its new international responsibilities and to co-operate in the work of the United Nations, the Cameroons Government has decided to apply without delay for admission of the State of the Cameroons to membership in the United Nations.

I therefore have the honour to request you, on behalf of my Government, to submit the application of the State of the Cameroons for consideration by the Security Council, in accordance with Article 4 of the United Nations Charter, with a view to obtaining the recommendation required for its inclusion on the agenda of the next General Assembly.

The Government of the State of the Cameroons declares herewith that it accepts the obligations contained in the United Nations Charter and is able to carry them out. It solemnly undertakes to comply with them in all good faith.

I have the honour to be, etc.

(Signed) A. Ahidjo

Mr. Dag Hammarskjöld Secretary-General of the United Nations New York

¹ Presented to the Secretary-General of the United Nations on 19 January 1960. By resolution 1476 (XV) adopted by the General Assembly at its 864th plenary meeting, on 20 September 1960, Cameroun was admitted to membership in the United Nations.